

No. 20-5427

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

MARYVILLE BAPTIST CHURCH, INC.; DR. JACK ROBERTS

Plaintiffs–Appellants

v.

ANDY BESHEAR,
in his official capacity as Governor of the Commonwealth of Kentucky

Defendant–Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Kentucky
In Case No. 3:20-cv-00278 before The Honorable David J. Hale

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS–APPELLANTS

Mathew D. Staver, *Counsel of Record*
Horatio G. Mihet
Roger K. Gannam
Daniel J. Schmid
Liberty Counsel
P.O. Box 540774
Orlando, Florida 32854
(407) 875-1776
court@LC.org | hmihet@LC.org
rgannam@LC.org | dschmid@LC.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs–Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

ARGUMENT1

I. THE GOVERNOR HAS NOT CARRIED THE HEAVY BURDEN OF MAKING ABSOLUTELY CLEAR THAT HE CANNOT REVERT BACK TO THE DISCRIMINATORY POLICIES HE VIGOROUSLY DEFENDED.1

 A. Under the Voluntary Cessation Doctrine the Governor Faces a Heavy Burden of Making Absolutely Clear That He Cannot Revert Back to His Unconstitutional Policy.1

 B. The Governor Cannot Carry His Heavy Burden Because His Sudden Change in Policy Is Not Permanent.3

 C. The Governor Has Not Changed His Mind About His Worship Ban and Even Now Defends Its Constitutionality.....8

 D. The Duration and Timing of the Governor’s Orders Satisfy the Mootness Exception for Disputes Capable of Repetition, Yet Evading Review.9

 E. The District Court’s IPA/PI Order Does Not Moot Maryville Appellants’ Appeal Because the District Court Had No Jurisdiction to Enter a Preliminary Injunction While Its Prior Effective Denial of the Preliminary Injunction Is on Appeal to This Court.....12

II. MARYVILLE APPELLANTS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS BECAUSE THE ORDERS ARE NEITHER NEUTRAL NOR GENERALLY APPLICABLE AND CANNOT SATISFY STRICT SCRUTINY.14

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| A. | This Court Should Follow the Analytical Line of Cases Holding That the Governor’s Disparate Worship Restrictions Violate the First Amendment, and Reject the Deferential Line of Cases Relied on by the Governor to Avoid Strict Scrutiny of His Discriminatory Orders. | 14 |
| B. | The Governor’s Inapposite, Anecdotal Accounts of Church Gatherings Do Not Advance His Burden to Justify His Worship Restrictions. | 18 |
| C. | The Governor’s Constitutionally Forbidden Value Judgments on Maryville Appellants’ Religious Exercise Pursuant to Their Sincerely Held Beliefs Cannot Justify His Disparate Treatment of Worship Services. | 21 |
| III. | MARYVILLE APPELLANTS’ VAGUENESS ARGUMENTS ARE PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT. | 26 |
| | CONCLUSION | 28 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS | 29 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc., 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....1,2

Bench Billboard Co. v. City of Cincinnati, 675 F.3d 974 (6th Cir. 2012).....2

Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak, No. 19A1070, 2020 WL 4251360
(U.S. July 24, 2020).....15,17,18,23

Cantwell v. Connecticut, 310 U.S. 296 (1940)16

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....21,22

City of L.A. v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983)3,4

City of Mesquite v. Aladdin's Castle, Inc., 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....1

Edenfield v. Fane, 507 U.S. 761 (1993)18

Elim Romanian Church v. Pritzker, 207 L. Ed. 2d 157 (2020).....15,17

Elim Romanian Pentecostal Church v. Pritzker,
962 F.3d 341 (7th Cir. 2020)3,15,21,22

Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Twp., 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....16

Fed. Election Comm'n v. Wis. Right To Life, Inc., 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....9

First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....10,11,12

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....3

Gitlow v. New York, 268 U.S. 652 (1925)16

Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co., 459 U.S. 56 (1982)13

Jacobson v. Massachusetts, 197 U.S. 11 (1905)15,16,17

Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States, 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016)9,10,12

Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear, 957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020)
 [Maryville IPA].....14,15,23

McCormack v. Herzog, 788 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2015).....2

McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU of Ky., 545 U.S. 844 (2005)7

Moltan Co. v. Eagle-Picher Indus., 55 F.3d 1171 (6th Cir. 1995).....13

Norman-Bloodsaw v. Lawrence Berkely Lab., 135 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir 1998).....6

Olagues v. Russoniello, 770 F.2d 791 (9th Cir. 1985)8

On Fire Christian Ctr., Inc. v. Fisher, No. 3:20-CV-264-JRW,
 2020 WL 1820249 (W.D. Ky. Apr. 11, 2020).....17

Porter v. Bowen, 496 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2007)4

Roberts v. Neace, 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020)
 [Roberts IPA]7,15,16

S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom,
 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020).....15,16

S. Pac. Terminal Co. v. ICC, 219 U.S. 498 (1911).....10,11

Scottsdale Ins. v. Flowers, 513 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2008)27

Tabernacle Baptist Church, Inc. of Nicholasville, Ky. v. Beshear,
 No. 3:20-cv-00033-GFVT,
 2020 WL 2305307 (E.D. Ky. May 8, 2020).....17

Taylor v. KeyCorp, 680 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2012)13

Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Security Div., 450 U.S. 707 (1981)26

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer, 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)3

Turner v. Rogers, 564 U.S. 431 (2011)10

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994)18

United States v. Ballard, 322 U.S. 78 (1944)26

United States v. Carman, 933 F.3d 614 (6th Cir. 2019)13

United States v. Sanchez-Gomez, 138 S. Ct. 1532 (2018).....7

United States v. W. T. Grant Co., 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....8

Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art at Pasadena,
592 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2010)18

Weaver v. City of Cincinnati, 970 F.2d 1523 (6th Cir. 1992).....13

Zundel v. Holder, 687 F.3d 271 (6th Cir. 2012)13

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend I*passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV16

Statutes

KRS Ch. 39A4,5

KRS § 39A.0904

KRS § 39A.1004,5

Other Authorities

Allison James, DVM, PhD, et al., *High COVID-19 Attack Rate Among Attendees at Events at a Church—Arkansas, March 2020*, 69(20) MMWR 632 (May 22, 2020)20

Christian J. Kähler & Rainer Hain, *Singing in choirs and making music with wind instruments – Is that safe during the SARS-CoV-2 pandemic?*, Inst. Fluid Mechanics and Aerodynamics, U. Bundeswehr Munich (June 2020).....20

Fed. R. Evid. 2014

Lea Hamner, MPH, et al., *High SARS-CoV-2 Attack Rate Following Exposure at a Choir Practice—Skagit County, Washington, March 2020*, 69(19) MMWR 606 (May 15, 2020)19,20

Mark É. Czeisler et al., *Mental Health, Substance Use, and Suicidal Ideation During the COVID-19 Pandemic — United States, June 24–30, 2020*, 69(32) MMWR 1049 (2020)23,24
